

No.

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

DENNIS OBDUSKEY, PETITIONER

*v.*

MCCARTHY & HOLTHUS LLP

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DANIEL L. GEYSER  
*Counsel of Record*  
STRIS & MAHER LLP  
Three Energy Square  
6688 N. Central Expy., Ste. 1650  
Dallas, TX 75206  
(214) 396-6634  
*daniel.geyser@strismaher.com*

PETER K. STRIS  
DOUGLAS D. GEYSER  
STRIS & MAHER LLP  
725 S. Figueroa St., Ste. 1830  
Los Angeles, CA 90017

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provisions involved .....	2
Introduction.....	2
Statement.....	3
Reasons for granting the petition.....	11
A. There is a clear and intractable conflict regarding whether the FDCPA covers non-judicial foreclosure proceedings .....	11
B. The question presented is exceptionally important and frequently recurring.....	28
C. This case is the perfect vehicle for deciding the question presented.....	30
Conclusion.....	32
Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (Jan. 19, 2018).....	1a
Appendix B — District court order (July 19, 2016).....	14a
Appendix C — Statutory provisions .....	33a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alaska Trustee, LLC v. Ambridge</i> , 372 P.3d 207 (Alaska 2016) .....	18, 19
<i>Arias v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc.</i> , No. 1:17-CV- 01130, 2017 WL 6447890 (E.D. Ca. Dec. 18, 2017) .....	30
<i>Barber v. Rubin Lubin, LLC</i> , No. 1:13-CV-975-TWT, 2013 WL 6795158 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 20, 2013) .....	19
<i>Beadle v. Haughey</i> , No. Civ.-04-272-SM, 2005 WL 300060 (D.N.H. Feb. 9, 2005) .....	24
<i>Bieber v. J. Peterman Legal Group Ltd.</i> , 104 F. Supp. 3d 972 (E.D. Wisc. 2015) .....	19

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Birster v. Am. Home Mortg. Servicing, Inc.</i> , 481 F. App'x 579 (11th Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Brooks v. Flagstar Bank, FSB</i> , No. 11-67, 2011 WL 2710026 (E.D. La. July 12, 2011) .....	27
<i>Brown v. Morris</i> , 243 F. App'x 31 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	27
<i>Carbone v. Caliber Home Loans, Inc.</i> , No. 15-CV-5190, 2017 WL 4157265 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2017).....	30
<i>Castrillo v. Am. Home Mortgage Servicing, Inc.</i> , 670 F. Supp. 2d 516 (E.D. La. 2009).....	19
<i>Delisfort v. U.S. Bank Trust, N.A.</i> , 2017 WL 1337620 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 7, 2017).....	24
<i>Dowers v. Nationstar Mortg., LLC</i> , 852 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>Dunavant v. Sirote &amp; Permutt, P.C.</i> , 603 F. App'x 737 (11th Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>Fath v. BAC Home Loans</i> , No. 3:12-cv-1755, 2013 WL 3203092 (N.D. Tex. June 25, 2013) .....	27
<i>Fleming v. U.S. Nat'l Bank Ass'n</i> , No. 14- 3446(DSD/JSM), 2015 WL 505758 (D. Minn. Feb. 6, 2015).....	24
<i>Glazer v. Chase Home Fin. LLC</i> , 704 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Green v. Brice, Vander Linden &amp; Wernick, P.C.</i> , No. 3:11- cv-1498, 2015 WL 2167996 (N.D. Tex. May 7, 2015) ....	27
<i>Greer v. Green Tree Serving LLC</i> , 708 F. App'x 371 (9th Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>Hahn v. Anselmo Linberg Oliver LLC</i> , No. 16-cv-8908 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2017) .....	24
<i>Hamilton v. Tiffany &amp; Bosco PA</i> , No. 15-15473, 2018 WL 1042528 (9th Cir. Feb. 26, 2018).....	22
<i>Hampton-Muhamed v. James B. Nutter &amp; Co.</i> , No. 15- 15504, 2017 WL 1906654 (11th Cir. May 9, 2017).....	26
<i>Heintz v. Jenkins</i> , 514 U.S. 291 (1995).....	4
<i>Ho v. ReconTrust Co., NA</i> , 858 F.3d 568 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 504 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Hulse v. Ocwen Federal Bank</i> , 195 F. Supp. 2d 1188 (D. Or. 2002).....	20, 24, 26
<i>Iroh v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , No. 4:15-CV-1601, 2015 WL 9243826 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 17, 2015) .....	24
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer &amp; Ulrich LPA</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010) .....	4
<i>Kaltenbach v. Richards</i> , 464 F.3d 524 (5th Cir. 2006).....	9, 26
<i>Kaymark v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 783 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	15, 16
<i>Lapan v. Greenspoon Marder P.A.</i> , No. 5:17-cv-130, 2018 WL 1033224 (D. Vt. Feb. 22, 2018).....	29
<i>Lara v. Specialized Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , No. 1:12-cv- 24405-UU, 2013 WL 4768004 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 6, 2013).....	19
<i>McCray v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> , 839 F.3d 354 (4th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Mellentine v. AmeriQuest Mortg. Co.</i> , 515 F. App'x 419 (6th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Muldrow v. EMC Mortgage Corp.</i> , 657 F. Supp. 2d 171 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	19
<i>Nicholas v. Hofmann</i> , 158 A.3d 675 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2017).....	15
<i>Piper v. Portnoff Law Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 396 F.3d 227 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	12, 15, 16, 24
<i>Reese v. Ellis, Painter, Ratterree &amp; Adams, LLP</i> , 678 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>Rinaldi v. Green Tree Servicing LLC</i> , No. 14-CV- 8351(VB), 2015 WL 5474115 (S.D.N.Y. June 8, 2015) .....	19
<i>Romea v. Heiberger &amp; Assocs.</i> , 163 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	18, 19, 24
<i>Saccameno v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , No. 15-C- 1164, 2015 WL 7293530 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 19, 2015).....	19

VI

Page

Cases—continued:

*Saint Vil v. Perimeter Mortg. Funding Corp.*,  
630 F. App'x 928 (11th Cir. 2015).....26

*Shapiro & Meinhold v. Zartman*, 823 P.2d 120  
(Colo. 1992) ..... *passim*

*Speleos v. BAC Home Loans Servicing LP*,  
824 F. Supp. 2d 226 (D. Mass. 2011).....24

*Strader v. U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n*, No. 2:17-cv-684, 2018  
WL 741425 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 7, 2018).....30

*Sylvia v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon*, No. 1:12-CV-02598-  
WSD-JFK, 2012 WL 12844769  
(N.D. Ga. Oct. 25, 2012).....24

*Tharpe v. Nationstar Mortg.*, 632 F. App'x 586  
(11th Cir. 2016).....26

*Thompke v. Fabrizio & Brook, P.C.*, No. 17-10369,  
2017 WL 3479529 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 14, 2017) .....30

*Warren v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.*,  
342 F. App'x 458 (11th Cir. 2009).....25

*Williams v. Ocwen Loan Servicing*, No. 1:15-CV-3914-  
ELR-JSA, 2016 WL 5339359  
(N.D. Ga. May 9, 2016) .....24

*Wilson v. Draper & Goldberg, P.L.L.C.*, 443 F.3d 373  
(4th Cir. 2006) ..... *passim*

Statutes and rule:

Fair Debt Collection Practices Act (FDCPA), 15 U.S.C.  
1692-1692p ..... *passim*

15 U.S.C. 1692(a).....3

15 U.S.C. 1692(b).....3, 29

15 U.S.C. 1692(e).....i, 4, 23

15 U.S.C. 1692a(5).....5

15 U.S.C. 1692a(6) ..... *passim*

15 U.S.C. 1692a(6)(A) .....5, 23

15 U.S.C. 1692a(6)(B) .....5, 23

15 U.S.C. 1692a(6)(C) .....5, 23

VII

Page

Statutes and rule—continued:

15 U.S.C. 1692a(6)(D) .....	5, 23
15 U.S.C. 1692a(6)(E) .....	5, 23
15 U.S.C. 1692a(6)(F) .....	5, 8, 19
15 U.S.C. 1692d(1) .....	4
15 U.S.C. 1692d(2) .....	4
15 U.S.C. 1692e .....	25
15 U.S.C. 1692e(10) .....	4
15 U.S.C. 1692e(2) .....	4
15 U.S.C. 1692f(1) .....	4
15 U.S.C. 1692f(6) .....	5, 16
15 U.S.C. 1692g .....	4, 7, 8
15 U.S.C. 1692g(a) .....	7
15 U.S.C. 1692g(b) .....	7
15 U.S.C. 1692i .....	10, 14, 16, 23
15 U.S.C. 1692i(a)(1) .....	10, 23
15 U.S.C. 1692m(a) .....	29
15 U.S.C. 1692n .....	23
15 U.S.C. 1692o .....	23
28 U.S.C. 1254(1) .....	1
Colo. R. Civ. P. 120 .....	10

Miscellaneous:

John Campbell, <i>Can We Trust Trustees? Proposals for Reducing Wrongful Foreclosures</i> , 63 Cath. U. L. Rev. 103 (2014) .....	29
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, <i>Fair Debt Collection Practices Annual Report 2013 27</i> (Mar. 20, 2013) .....	3, 29
Federal Reserve Bank of New York, <i>Quarterly Report on Household Debt &amp; Credit</i> (May 2017) .....	2
S. Rep. No. 382, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977) .....	3
